
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE * 
AND VARIANCE 
N Greenspring Avenue, 830 +/- NW * DEPUTY ZONING 
of cll Woodland Drive 
8th Election District COMMISSIONER* 
2nd Councilmanic District 
(11219 Greenspring Avenue) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Stiles T. Colwill and Jonathan Gargiulo 
Legal Owner * CASE NO. 08-221-XA 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Exception and Variance filed by the legal property owners, Stiles T. Colwill 

and Jonathan Gargiulo. The Special Exception is requested pursuant to Section S02.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit an antique shop in an R.C.S zone 

outside the urban-rural demarcation line and on a lot no smaller than one acre. The Variance 

requests are as follows: 

• 	 From Section 409.12.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 
approve a modified plan for parking; or in the alternative 

• 	 From Section 409A.A of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a 12 foot driveway for two-way 
movements in lieu of the required 20 feet; and 

• 	 From Section 409 A.C of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a 14 foot two-way aisle for perpendicular 
parking in lieu of the required 22 feet; and 

• 	 From Section 409.6.2. of the B.C.Z.R. to allow eight parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 16 spaces; and 

• 	 From Section 4S0A.I.S(m) to allow one freestanding double sided sign with an area of 
five square feet on each side (10 square feet total) in lieu of the pennitted single wall 
mounted sign with an area of eight square feet. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 



~~---

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the special exception and variance 

requests were Petitioners Stiles T. Colwill and Jonathan Gargiulo, and their attorney, J. Carroll 

Holzer, Esquire. Also appearing was Thomas J. Hoff, the Landscape Architect who prepared the 

site plan, and Jack Dillon, Petitioners' land use and zoning consultant. Also appearing as 

witnesses in support of Petitioners' requests for relief were Amy Newhall, Bradley Fountain, 

Joan E. Buck, and Eric Walch. There were no Protestants or other interested citizens in 

attendance at the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular-shaped 

parcel consisting of approximately eight acres, more or less, and zoned R.C.5. The property is 

situated on the north side of Greenspring Avenue, approximately 'h mile north and west of 

Greenspring Valley Road in the Greenspring Valley area of Baltimore County. The property is 

improved with an existing two-story dwelling which, according to the real property data search, 

was constructed in 1830. According to Petitioner Mr. Colwill, the subject property was once part 

of a much larger farm consisting of 112 acres and purchased by Petitioner's father, J.F. Colwill, 

in 1941. The farm has been known as "Halcyon Farm." In September 1951, the subject property 

was purchased by Richard Buck. Mr. Buck and his wife, Joan Buck, lived on the property for 

over 50 years, utilizing it primarily as a farm. In June 2007, Petitioners purchased the property 

from Mrs. Buck, seeking to preserve the rural and agricultural character of the land. 

Mr. Colwill testified that he has a very personal interest in the subject property having 

lived in the immediate area his entire life. His educational and vocational background is in 

interior design and art history, and he has also been involved in antiques over the past 20 years. 

Mr. Colwill is also on the Board of the Valleys Planning Council (VPC), and indicated that his 

parents were original members of the VPC. In order to give some perspective and context to the 
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desire to preserve the property, Petitioners submitted several photographs ofthe surrounding area 

from the 1950's and 1960's, which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibits 2A through 2D. These photographs show a large expanse of agricultural, livestock, and 

horse breeding uses of the land. 

Following Petitioners' purchase of the subject property, they have spent significant sums 

to restore and renovate the dwelling. Because Petitioners have no further plans to develop or 

subdivide the property, in order to have the property be self-supporting to a degree, in tenns of 

maintenance and property taxes, Petitioners desire to utilize the dwelling as an antique shop. 

The do not wish to promote a commercial enterprise, both functionally and aesthetically, but 

instead want the home to have the look and feel of a residence. Because the overriding goal is to 

keep the residential look and appeal of the property, Petitioners are hopeful of obtaining the 

variance relief in order to minimize the number of parking spaces and keep the present width of 

the driveway essentially as it is. In addition, the "shop" will have appropriate furniture in each 

room, except all the furniture will be for sale and have a price tag attached to it. The anticipated 

days and hours of operation will be Tuesday through Saturday, 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM. 

Mr. Colwill indicated that on November 3, 2007, Petitioners hosted a reception at the 

home and discussed their plans and proposal with neighbors. Petitioners also met with the VPC 

Board and offered restrictions and limitations on the use and potential future uses of the property. 

In order to memorialize their commitment, Petitioners prepared a "Covenant Agreement" 

outlining the restrictions and limitations. A copy of this agreement was marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3. Although this agreement has not been executed by the 

VPC, Petitioners indicated that in the event the relief is granted, they are willing to incorporate 

the particulars of the agreement as conditions of the use in the instant matter. Finally, as to the 
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proposed sign, Mr. Colwill indicated that the sign for the antique store will be near the proposed 

new entrance to the property as shown on the site plan. The sign will be very similar to the sign 

at his existing farm and will reflect the name of the antique shop, "Halcyon House." As shown 

in the detail depicted on the site plan, it will be very tasteful and understated, hanging from an 

eight foot post and a two foot ledger. The sign itself will measure two feet by 212 feet. 

Mr. Hoff, Petitioners' Landscape Architect, testified in support of the special exception 

and variance requests. He noted that although the property consists of approximately eight acres, 

the proposed area of special exception will comprise only about a 1.09 acre area near 

Greenspring Avenue. As to the proposed parking and driveway issues, Mr. Hoff indicated that in 

keeping with the rural and residential character of the property, it does not lend itself to a large, 

expansive parking area connected by an equally large driveway. As such, Mr. Hoffs design 

attempts to balance the requirements of the zoning regulations with the spirit and intent of the 

regulations and the desires of Petitioners. As shown on the site plan, the new proposed driveway 

will be located approximately 100 feet east of the existing driveway. This location will have 

better access from the road and will offer improved sightlines over the existing driveway. The 

new driveway will be 16 feet wide at the entrance and will narrow to 12 feet wide inside the 

property. As the driveway curves toward the house, it will be widened to 14 feet. 

The existing driveway will have a gate at that entrance (to be used for emergency access 

only) and will have two parking spaces inside the gate. Petitioner will also provide six additional 

parking spaces closer to the house for a total of eight spaces. Mr. Hoff calculated the parking 

requirements as follows: the proposed antique shop will have a total of 3,035 square feet ()f 

retail space. The zoning regulations require five spaces per 1,000 square feet for a total of ] 5 

spaces required. However, Mr. Hoff pointed out that the proposed antique shop will not be a 
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traditional "retail" store, with products strewn in a large area and taking up virtually all of the 

floor space. Rather, this shop will be more akin to a furniture store, with just the appropriate 

amount of furnishings in each room. For comparison purposes, Mr. Hoff calculated the parking 

requirement for a furniture store at 2.5 spaces per 1,000 feet to be eight spaces. He believes 

eight spaces to be a more practical parking need for the proposed antique shop use. 

Mr. Hoff then testified as to the special exception criteria contained in Section 502.1 of 

the B.C.Z.R. and offered the uncontroverted opinion that the proposed use will not be 

detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the locality, will not create congestion on 

the roads (and in fact moving the existing driveway will enhance ingress and egress on the 

property), will not overcrowd the land, and will be consistent with the property's zoning 

classification and be within the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. Mr. Hoff further 

testified that the proposed use will not have a negative effect on the other 502.1 criteria. 

Next to testify were nearby neighbors Amy Newhall, Bradley Fountain, and Joan E. 

Buck. All voiced their support for Petitioners' requests for special exception and variance relief, 

and indicated the proposed use of the property would reflect the rural feel and character of the 

surrounding area. In particular, Ms. Buck, who resided at the subject property for over 50 years, 

expressed support, stating that Petitioners' plans would preserve open space and would "keep the 

property as is." A letter of support dated January 30, 2008 from C. Carey Deeley, Jr., Esquire, 

was also marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 13. Mr. Deeley indicated he 

and his family have resided just north of the subject property for the past 20 years, and that he is 

"familiar and comfortable with the usage to which the Petitioners intend to place the property 

and approve in all regards." 
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The [mal witness to testify was Jack Dillon, who was called as an expert witness in 

support of the requested relief. Mr. Dillon has an extensive background in land use, 

development, and zoning matters, and was offered and accepted as an expert in those fields. Mr. 

Dillon echoed the testimony of Mr. Hoff, indicating the special hearing and variance requests 

would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the locality, and were within 

the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. Mr. Dillon also submitted a copy of an earlier 

admitted photograph, which was enlarged and shows a rendering of how the proposed entrance 

and driveway leading to the dwelling will look if the variance relief is granted. This rendering 

was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 16 and shows an open entrance, 

with the driveway then bearing left and moving parallel to Greenspring A venue, then extending 

back toward the location of the dwelling. Mr. Dillon opined that this configuration will be 

sufficient for the parking and vehicle traffic needs of the antique store, while not causing it to 

look like a conunercial enterprise. 

The Zoning Advisory Conunittee (ZAC) conunents are made part of the record of this 

case and are contained within the case file. Conunents received from the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review dated November 28, 2007 indicates the driveway should be at least 

16 feet wide from Greenspring A venue to the rear parking spaces unless there are some physical 

constraints not shown on the plan. 

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the 

special exception is requested will not have a negative impact on the criteria set forth in Section 

502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. In the instant matter, based on the evidence set forth above, I find the 

request meets the criteria of Section 502.1 and will grant the request to permit an antique shop on 

1.09 acres as shown on the site plan. The use of the property for such a purpose, though not as a 
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single-family dwelling as before, will still enable the rural features of the property and open 

space characteristics to be preserved. In light of the support the request has garnered from the 

community, it is certainly a reasonable use of the property. 

In regard to the requests for variance, considering all the testimony and evidence as set 

forth above, I fmd that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land and 

structure which are the subject of the variance requests, and therefore find the property unique in 

a zoning sense. I also find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore 

County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Although the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review has indicated that the proposed driveway should be made at least 16 

feet wide from Greenspring A venue to the rear parking spaces, in this particular case, given the 

distinctive characteristics of the property and the desire to have the antique shop be a relatively 

modest and understated use of the property, I believe it is appropriate here to deviate from the 16 

foot width requirement. 

Finally, I find that the parking, driveway width, and sign variances can be granted in 

strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations and in a manner so as to grant relief 

without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested special exception and variance should be granted with conditions. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this ~ day of March, 2008 that Petitioners' requested Special Exception 

pursuant to Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an 
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antique shop in an R.C.5 zone outside the urban-rural demarcation line and on a lot no smaller 

than one acre is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners' Variance requests as follows: 

• 	 From Section 409.4.A of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a 12 foot driveway for two-way 
movements in lieu of the required 20 feet; and 

• 	 From Section 409.4.C of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a 14 foot two-way aisle for perpendicular 
parking in lieu of the required 22 feet; and 

• 	 From Section 409.6.2. of the B.C.Z.R. to allow eight parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 16 spaces; and 

• 	 From Section 450.4.1.5.(m) to allow one freestanding double sided sign with an area of 
five square feet on each side (10 square feet total) in lieu of the permitted single wall 
mounted sign with an area of eight square feet 

be and are hereby GRANTED, and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners' Variance request from Section 409.12.B of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve a modified plan for parking be 

and is hereby DISMISSED as moot. 

The aforementioned relief is subject, however, to the following conditions: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required 
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 The special exception for the antique shop shall continue as long as Petitioners or 
their immediate family continue to own the property and operate the antique shop. If 
the property is sold by Petitioners or their successors or assigns, the special exception 
for the antique shop shall terminate and the property shall revert back to a residential 
single-family dwelling. Petitioners also agree that upon the anticipated sale of the 
property and/or termination of the antique shop, they will file a Petition for Special 
Hearing with Baltimore County in order to terminate the special exception granted in 
this matter. 
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3. 	 The antique shop shall be open to the general public Tuesdays through Saturdays 
from 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM, except for deliveries, and shall be closed on Sundays and 
Mondays. 

4. 	 Lighting shall be of a rural/residential nature. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

March 4, 2008 

J. CARROLL HOLZER, ESQUIRE 
HOLZER & LEE 
508 F AIRMOUNT AVENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21286 

Re: Petitions for Special Exception and Variance 
Case No. 08-221-XA 
Property: 11219 Greenspring Avenue 

Dear Mr. Holzer: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Pennits and Development Management. If you require additional infonnation concerning filing an 
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

?l!7r~
u~~;kof~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Stiles T. Colwill and Jonathan Garguilo, 11345 Greenspring Avenue, Lutherville MD 21093 
Thomas 1. Hoff, Thomas J. Hoff, Inc., 406 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 
Amy Newhall, 2803 Caves Road, Owings Mills MD 21117 
Bradley Fountain, 11218 Greenspring Avenue, Lutherville MD 21093 
Joan E. Buck, 1055 West Joppa Road, Towson MD 21204 
Eric Walch, 6 Over Ridge Court, Baltimore MD 21210 

County Courts Building 1 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1P~one 410-887-38681 Fax 4 I 0-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd .gov 

www.baltimorecountymd
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Petition for Varianee 

to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaJ.timo:re County fbr the property 
located !at /II 12.-1 ~ ~6P~",J0 J..Vs 
which ilj presently zooed _~_....:"~",----________________ 

Deed Reference: ~~l2~~ I ~11. Tax Account # _t2f2.Q~Q~.Y!Jlg 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IfINe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Address Telephone No. 

:rautx2;...) IJ"/1. '0" 

Address Telephone No. 

MO, oz., oq "? 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Address Telephone No . 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

Offiu UM On'1 
Case N.o. 08·221-XA 

tatimated ~n9~ofrin9 

U_f~ 'W
Reviewed by / ( 'I 



PETITION FOR VARIANCES 

11219 GREENSPRING AVENUE 


ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED: 


SECTION 409.12.B. - TO APPROVE A MODIFIED PLAN FOR PARKING. 


IN THE AL TERNA 'fiVE: 

SECTION 409.4.A. - VARIANCE TO ALLOW A l2' DRIVEWAY FOR TWO-WAY 

MOVEMENTS IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 20'. 


SECTION 409.4.C. - VARIANCE TO ALLOW A l4' TWO WAY AISLE FOR 

PERPENDICULAR PARKING IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 22' . 


SECTION 409.6.2. - VARIANCE TO ALLOW 8 PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE 

REQUIRED l6 SPACES 


SECTION 450.4.I.5.(m) - VARIANCE TO ALLOW ONE FREESTANDING DOUBLE SIDED 

SIGN WITH AN AREA OF 5 SQUARE FEET ON EACH SIDE (10 SQUARE FEET TOTAL) 

IN LIEU OF THE PERMITTED SINGLE WALL MOUNTED SIGN WITH AN AREA OF 8 

SQUARE FEET. 


REASONS FOR VARIANCE REQUEST: 

TO BE PRESENTED AT THE HEARING 




Petition for Special Exception 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at i I '2- i q GReeN~p~ rJ (:, AvG • 
which is presently zoned,_..:..~..:.;0;;;.....- ...$:....-______________ 

Deed Reference: %~:Z.:~_ IJ..p_'-Cf Tax Account # .!1.iJ..Py.._o_(b_J~.j1S 

This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Pennits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

.Jb--JA G JUGO 
Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Address Telephone No. 

"To/,U,Sot0 M 0 ZI~B(P 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

omCE USE ONLY 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ~_ _ ~ 

:'2r11 To L.oL-W1L-L-

SignatUre 

(::AfrzMout0f AVo 4(0 - B2FJ -((fthl 
Telephone NI'l . 

Name - Type or P, ....· ..----:_. 

~f:>~-7wa 

G~eeAV~i~0 AJe . 
Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

6H.P-DLv ~00~ 
Name 

Case No. /) 8- 22 ! -XA 
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

11219 GREENSPRING AVENUE 


ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED: 

SECTIONS 1A04.2.B.1. & 402B.1 - SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT AN ANTIQUE 
SHOP IN A RC-5 ZONE OUTSIDE THE URBAN-RURAL DEMARCATION LINE AND ON 
A LOT NO SMALLER THAN ONE ACRE. 



TIIOMAS J. HOFF, INC. 
Landscape Architects and Land Development Consultants 

406 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 

TOWSON, MD. 21204 


410-296-3668 

FAX 410-296-5326 


November 9, 2007 

Description of 11219 Greenspring Avenue, to Accompany Petition for Special Exception 
and Variances 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point in the centerline of Greenspring A venue, 830 feet 

more or less northwest of the centerline of Woodland Drive. 


Thence leaving the centerline of Greenspring A venue, 

1) North 04 degrees 58 minutes 58 seconds East 98.31 feet, thence, 

2) North 62 degrees 45 minutes 47 seconds West 149.44 feet, thence, 

3) North 00 degrees 39 minutes 06 seconds West 142.57 feet, thence, 

4) North 62 degrees 45 minutes 47 seconds West 102.02 feet, thence, 

5) South 27 degrees 14 minutes 13 seconds West 217.00 feet to the centerline of Greenspring 

A venue, thence binding on the centerline of Greenspring A venue, 
6) South 62 degrees 45 minutes 47 seconds East 377.26 feet to the place of beginning. 

Containing 1.09 acres of land more or less. 

Note: 
This Description has been prepared for zoning purposes only. 

l ie#? /I 22 I 




NOTICE OF ZOIIII8 IIEAIIIIIG 

The ZoMIg Commlsslener of Balllmore County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act II1II RetIIIIIons of BaltImore 
County will hold apublic hearing in Towson, Maryland on 
the property identified herein as follows: 

Can: ICII-Z21.XA 
11219 Greensprlng Avenue 
N/slde of Greenspring Avenue, 830 +/- ntwest of 
centerline of Woodland Drive 
81h Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Stiles Colwlll &Jonathan Garoiulo 

Speclll Eueptlon: to permit an antique shop In RC 5 
zone outside the urban-rura/ demarcation line and on a lot 
no smaller than one acre. Variance: to approve a modi­
lied plan for parldng, In the alternative 10 allow a 14 loot 
two way aisle for perpendlcular parIMg In lieu of the re­
qUired 22 feet and to allow 8 parking spaces In lieu of the 
required 16 spaces and to allow one freestanding double 
sided sign with an area of 5 square feet on each side (10 
square feet total) in lieu of the permitted single wall 
mounted sign with an area of 8 square feet. 
Haring: Wtdllllllly, JInury 31, 210111 t:OO I .m. 
II fIooIn 407, Cotnty Cow Building, 4t1 BoaIty
A......, TClWlOII 21204. 

WIlliAM J. WISEMAN, '" 
Zoning Commlssloner for BaltImore County 

NOTES: (1) Heartngs are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact theZoning Com­
missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concemlng the Ale andlor Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 
JT 1174 Jan 15 160493 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on diS' ,2~ 
r)J The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGA ADVERTISING 


http:ICII-Z21.XA


• 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No: tJf'ZU -IA 

PetitionerlDeveloper:_____ 
-:r: (!,~LL Ilul:Z..£1­

Date Of Hearing/Closing: / 
~ 
ho,hf 

Baltimore County Department of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
IIIWest Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign( s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at //z;t:; !.1UU5&iAl& ;WEMU£ 

This sign( s) were posted on,_-----J'7£It.'lf&L~I:::....!....4--t-~.A----_ 

~~~/)'/~
(Signature f gn Pos er and Date) 

Martin Ogle 
Sign Poster 

16 Salix Court 
Address 

Balto. Md 21220 
(443-629 341 1) 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general oirculation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 0 8 - 2 '2 I - XA 
~~~~~----~~--------------------

Petitioner: h-rL.6~ Co L..U.J I t.A_/ ~ JONA-n-4A1'0 ~(2 IUI--O 


Address or Location: 111-1 q Gf'.E;6t06P~jN G A.Vo. 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: 6-0/....66 LoL..t.V V V 


Address: 11 1.4-0 6r{66tV6(==l;-:\Ir.J(;' Ave; 


Telephone Number: 410- 0 Z 6 - 700[; 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, January l' 5, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Stiles Colwill 410-828-7805 
11245 Greenspring Avenue 
Luthervillle, MD 21093 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-221-XA 
11219 Greenspring Avenue 
N/side of Greenspring Avenue, 830 +/- n/west of centerline of Woodland Drive 
8th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Stiles Colwill & Jonathan Gargiulo 

Special Exception to permit an antique shop in RC 5 zone outside the urban-rural demarcation 
~ ine and on a lot no smaller than one acre. Variance to approve a modified plan for parking, in 
the alternative to allow a 14 foot two way aisle for perpendicular parking in lieu of the required 
22 feet and to allow 8 parking spaces in lieu of the required 16 spaces and to allow one 
freestanding double sided sign with an area of 5 square feet on each side (10 square feet total) 
~ n lieu of the permitted single wall mounted sign with an area of 8 square feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, January 30,2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

./ 

WILLI~~. ~""""""'~I 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZOt\IING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

December 18, 2007 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ~::~~;::no;:;::;~:e:~ 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 08-221-XA 

11219 Greenspring Avenue 

N/side of Greenspring Avenue, 830 +/- n/west of centerline of Woodland Dr,ive 

8th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Stiles Colwill & Jonathan Gargiulo 


Special Exception to permit an antique shop in RC 5 zone outside the urban-rural demarcation 
line and on a lot no smaller than one acre. Variance to approve a modified plan for parking, in 
the alternative to allow a 14 foot two way aisle for perpendicular parking in lieu of the required 
22 feet and to allow 8 parking spaces in lieu of the required 16 spaces and to allow one 
freestanding double sided sign wi,th an area of 5 square feet on each side (10 square feet total) 
in lieu of the permitted single wall mounted sign with an area of 8 square feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, January 30,2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

. . I to. ~( Bosle), Avenue, Towson 21204 

\Jkt'Y1r ~(..-c> U> 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	J. Carroll Holzer, 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson 21286 

Stiles Colwill/Jonathan Garguilo, 11245 Greenspring Avenue, Lutherville 21093 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUAIRY 15, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONEH'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department ofPermits and 

Development Management 

January 23, 2008 

J. Carroll Holzer 

508 Fairmount Avenue 

Towson, MD 21286 


Dear 1\I1r. Holzer: 

RE: Case Number: 08-221-XA, 11219 Greenspring Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 9, 
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

lA,.U~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Stiles T. Colwill Jonathan Garguilo 11245 Greenspring Avenue Lutherville 21093 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room IIII Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BA L TI M ORE COUN T Y, MARY L AN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 4,2007 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT : 	 Zoning Auvisory Pdition(s): Case(s) 08-221- Specia Exception 

The Offic~ of Planning has reviewed the above referenc d case(s) and requests that the pei'tiOl er 
provide landscape screening of the two parking space. adj acent to Greenspring Avenue. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Diana ltler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

CM/LL 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\8·221 .doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 28, 2007 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 3, 2007 
Item No. 08-221 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The driveway should be made at least 16-feet-wide from Greenspring Avenue to 
rear parking spaces unless there are some physical constraints not shown on the plan. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-221-11282007 .doc 



!'.!anin O·~ !a ll c\ ·. COIHnor I John D. Porcari. Secrcrcl ll ' 
Anthony G. Bro\\·n. Lt. CO\f:rnu r I :-;~iI 1. P~Jcr,~n . .1d""n"rru rur 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date :~, 2.b"z.O()7 


Ms. Kristen Matthews RE : Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No . ~-ZZ\-~ 
Penn its and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

\l2 9 G~~e~s~~\~u. ~E 
GA~L\>Lo~OY~ .. 
Y~tz...\A..~c.E.. e 

I 

:?9Ec.\. A \.- E~~t:'TI 0 t-.S 
Dear Ms . Matthews : 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available infonnation this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of [tern No .8-zzl-,XA • 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also , you may E-mail himat(mbailey@ sha .state .md.us) . 

Very truly yours , 

~~~~::~?~

rv(J; 	 Eng inee r i n g A c c e ssP e r mit s 

Division 

SDF/MB 

\I y t~kphone nLlmbt: r to ll-frt: t: number is ___________ 


.I/ardond R~i<n ' S.:nic<! f"r Impuir"d Ht'<.lring or S!,eec/r: I.SOO. 735.2258 S~t~wid~ Toll Fr ~~ 


Srreel.·lddress . 707 1\a rt 11 Ca h at Str~ ~t . B 3Itimor~. \13rybnd 21202 . Phone' -110 .5-15 .0300 . \\ww.tl1J ryi3nuro3ds.com 


http:ww.tl1Jryi3nuro3ds.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us


700 East Joppa RoadBaltimore County 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500Fire Department 410-887-4500 

county Office Building, Room 111 December 3, 2007 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: November 26, 2007 

Item NUmber'~'230'233'234 
Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
'0<;>' on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE * 
AND VARIANCE 

11219 Greenspring Avenue; l\J/S Greenspring * ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Avenue, 830' NW c/line Woodland Drive 

8th Election & 2nd Councilmanic Districts * FOR 

Legal Owners: Stiles Colwill & Jonathan Gargiulo 


Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 08-221-XA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. vp&fY1o¥ dImYYlQW\af\) 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
P;?le's Counsel for Baltimore County 

L:OJtQ)ll~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of November, 2007, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, Holzer & Lee, 508 Fairmount 

Avenue, Towson, MD 21286, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED ~YThr<~~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

'. 2! • People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

ler___ ....... 




CASE NAME.__~....."..--__ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER o(f-a-11~ X'A 

DATE________ 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


CITY, STATE, ZIP 

---~----------- ---------+---------------------------+---------------------------+----------------------­

A-----------_._-_._--- --+--- ---------+--- ----------+---- -----_...:::.....­

------------'-------\----------------+---------------\-----------­
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LAW OFFICE 


HOLZER AND LEE 


THE 508 BUILDING 


508 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE 


TOWSON . MARYLAND 


21286 


(41 0) 825-6961 


FAX , (410) 825-4923 


COVENANT AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), made this ___ day of January 2008, by and 

among the Valleys Planning Council, Inc., by Peter Fenwick, President (VPC), and Stiles 

T. Colwill and Jonathan Gargiulo, owners of 11219 Greenspring Avenue ("Colwill and 

Gariulo"), hereby say: 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Colwill and Gargiulo desire to open an antique shop at 11219 Greenspring 

Avenue, presently zoned R.c. 5 and further request certain variances to allow a twelve foot (12') 

driveway for two-way movements in lieu of the required twenty feet (20'); to allow a 

fourteen foot (14'), two-way aisle for perpendiCUlar parking in lieu of the required twenty-

two (22'); to allow eight (8) parking spaces in lieu of the required sixteen (16) spaces and to 

allow one free-standing double-sided sign with an area of five (5') square feet on each side 

(ten square feet (10') total)) in lieu of the single wall mounted sign with an area of eight feet (8') ; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Valleys Planning Council, Inc., representing individual neighbors and a 

significant portion of northern Baltimore County; and further has an interest in preserving the 

aesthetic character of the area, has expressed concerns about the proposed development; and 

WHEREAS, the Petition for Special Exception and Petition for Variance is presently 

scheduled for January 30,2008, at 9:00 a.m. before the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore 

County in Case No. : 08-221-XA; (See Site Plan, Exhibit #1) and 

WHEREAS, the parties, the Valleys Planning Council and Colwill and Gargiulo have 

had an opportunity to discuss the concerns of the Valleys, and Colwill and Gargiulo have agreed 

to certain limitations to the proposed plan as presented to the Zoning Commissioner; 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3
= 



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good 

and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the 

parties hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

Colwill and Gargiulo agree to the following limitations and conditions to be imposed by 

the Zoning Commissioner upon the Petition for Special Exception to permit an antique shop in 

the R.c. 5 zone as follows: 

1. Colwill and Gargiulo agree that the Special Exception to permit an antique 

shop will expire upon the following events: 

1. If the property is sold by Colwill and Gargiulo, the Special 

Exception for an antique shop will terminate and the property listed as a residential single-family 

house. 

II. The Special Exception for the antique shop will continue as long as 

Stiles T. Colwill and/or Jonathan Gargiulo and their immediate family continue to own the 

property and operate the antique shop. At the time Colwill and/or Gargiulo and his family cease 

the use of the antique shop, the Special Exception will terminate 

111. Colwill and Gargiulo agree that upon the anticipated sale ofthe 

property and/or the tennination of the antique shop, they will file a Petition for Special Hearing 

to terminate the Petition for Special Exception with Baltimore County. 

IV . Lighting - will be of a rural/residential nature 

v. Colwill and Gargiulo also agree to limit the area requested for 

Special Exception to 1.09 acres plus or minus in lieu of the entire site are of 8.23 acres plus or 

mmus. 

2 



VI. Colwill and Gargiulo further agree to adopt and incorporate into 

this Agreement, the plan to accompany the Petition for Special Exception and Variances dated 

November 9,2007. 

Vll. Colwill and Gargiulo further agree to the following proposed 

regular days and hours of operation: 

The antique shop shall be closed on Sundays and 
Mondays to the general pUblic. It shall be open 
Tuesdays through Saturdays from 10:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m. except for deliveries. 

2. The Valleys Planning Council agrees not to oppose the Petition for 

Special Exception to provide for an antique shop as set forth in Exhibit #1, the Site Plan to 

accompany the Petition for Special Exception; and further agrees not to oppose the requested 

vanances. 

3. The parties to this Agreement, their successors, heirs and assigns agree to 

be bound by the terms of this Agreement. Further, the parties agree that the terms of this 

Agreement shall be incorporated in the action of the Zoning Commissioner and/or Board of 

Appeals and become part of the approved Special Exception and Variance. 

In addition, Colwill and Gargiulo agree that they will record this 

Agreement and its attachments in the Land Records of Baltimore County within thirty (30) days 

of the final approval of the Special Exceptions and Variances. 

4. This Agreement contains the full and complete Agreement of the parties 

hereto and no oral Agreements past, present or future shall be effective or binding on or against 

the parties unless the same shall be reduced to writing and executed in the same manner as this 

Agreement. 

3 



5. Each of the parties hereto warrant that they have the authority to enter into this 

Agreement and bind themselves hereby and have carefully read and understand this Agreement 

and are cognizant of the terms and conditions hereof and the obligations associated herewith. 

6. Any notices required or permitted to be given by either party to the other 

shall be addressed to the parties as follows: 

To: 

with a copy to: 

To: 

with a copy to: 

To: 

with a copy to: 

7. Any notice that is required to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be 

in writing, and shall be deemed given upon actual receipt and shall be sent to all other parties by 

certified or registered mail, prepaid, or by federal express or other commercial overnight courier 

service to the last known address of the receiving party. 

4 



8. This Agreement is binding on the parties hereto and their respective 

successors and/or assigns and may be amended only by a subsequent written instrument and 

signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors and/or assigns. 

9. The failure in any instance to enforce any of the covenants, restrictions 

and conditions contained in this Agreement shall in no event constitute a waiver or estoppel of 

the right to enforce the same or any other covenant, restriction or condition in the event of 

another violation occurring prior or subsequent thereto. In the event anyone or more of the 

covenants, restrictions and conditions herein contained should for any reason be declared invalid, 

the remaining covenants, restrictions or conditions shall continue in full force and effect. 

10. Each of the parties hereto have had the benefit of private legal counsel 

before entering into this Agreement and each has agreed to be responsible for their respective 

counsel fees. 

11. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 

deemed an original for all purposes, all of which shall together constitute a single and the same 

Agreement; each counterpart may be signed and transmitted initially by telefacsimile and the 

facsimile shall be considered as containing original signatures, provided that said counterpart is 

provided subsequently to each other party in its original form. 

12. The parties hereto covenant and agree to execute such instrument or 

instruments as may be necessary from time to time to carry out the intent of the Agreement. 

5 




13. Prior to any party hereto seeking judicial enforcement of this Agreement, 

they shall give the other written notice of the alleged grievance as provided herein. Within 

twenty-one (21) days thereafter representatives of the respective parties to this Agreement shall 

meet to attempt to resolve amicably the alleged non-compliance or grievance. Failure to comply 

with the dispute resolutions of this enumerated paragraph shall nullify the complaining party's 

ability to enforce the alleged grievance. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their respective hands and 

seals the date and year first above written. 

WITNESS/ATTEST: 

BY:_________(SEAL) 
STILES T. COLWILL 

By:_________(SEAL) 
JONATHAN GARGIULO 

THE V ALLEYS PLANNING COUNCIL 

BY: (SEAL) 
PETER FENWICK, President 

C \My Docs\Agreements 200SW PC - Colwill- I / IS/OS 

6 



21O Allegheny Avenue Telephone 410-494-6200 www.venable.com 
Post Office Box 5517 Facsimile 4LO-821-0147 

Towson, Maryland 21285-55L7 

C Carey Deeley, Jr. 410-494-6259 ccdeeley@venable.com 

January 30, 2008 

HAND-DELIVERED 

Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Zoning Commissioner's Office 
401 Bosley A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Case No: 08-221-XA 

Petition of Stiles T. Colwill and Jonathan Gargiulo 


Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

I write in support of the request of Stiles T. Colwill and Jonathan Gargiulo 
("Petitioners") to pennit the use of their property (fonnerly known as the Buck property) 
for purposes of an antique shop on Greenspring Avenue in Lutherville. 

My family has lived at 11427 Greenspring Avenue, just north of the property for 
nearly 20 years. I am familiar and comfortable with the usage to which the Petitioners 
intend to place the property and approve in all regards. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at your convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 

C. Carey Deeley, Jr. 

CCDJr/rab 	 ( 
cc: Mr. William J Wisemaq. / 

Zoning Commissioner V 

TOlDOCSll255197/vl /rab03 
PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. (3 

MARYLAND V IRGINIA WA SHINGTO N, DC 

mailto:ccdeeley@venable.com
http:www.venable.com




PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. :; 



@ 


C=.~~Y:.!~;.
ss,./.e, 

2U.UII.... 

P.IOO 

iii- ..., , .... ~~ \~~ ~±e" Y\.~/=-Y~Lt·/~ jJJ.. I HL; : do ~ 1-k1'-~;N: J~i\~\ .+~~ tIlL. r. 1.;t:'1"':'"n _ - GY- \ ,'Z-, .... .v '- .~ . r -:c=l · · - r . \" 1 
P. IO 

/{ 

~1' Po 

PETITIONER'S 
P.II~ 6·t8t.W.-w.-- EXHIBIT NO. 

I 



!1l .. 

~ 

~ 

0 
H 
8 
H 
8 
rz.1 
~ 

;t 


0 
Z 

E-t 

H 
~ 
H
:z: 
~ 
IZ1 



e e
scan0129200B_105905 (2550x3300X24b bmp) 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. / )A-t-g 











CIl .. 

~ 
H 
8 
H 
8 
rz1 
Po4 

~ 

, 

<::t:. 
~ 

0 
Z 
E-t 
H 
~ 
H 
III 
><
rz1 





-k. 

\-\ 


CIl -
" ~ 

~ 
H 
E-t 
H 
E-t 
rzl 
~ 

~ 

. 
0 
Z 
~ 
H 
III 
H 
::c 
><
rz1 







.' . : : 

I 	 It 	 f J 
k 

PANHANDLE 	 20' - 0" 

I: 4'-0" 6' - O· 	 6' - O· 4'-0·: 
I'" ~I< 	 >1< "r '1 

CONTINUOUS CROSS-SLOPE OPTION 

I 
4 " 

~~. 
'l. '. \ 

SEE PAVING DETAIL "A" OR "B"IN FILL 

NOTES 

2" 	Hot Mix Asphalt Surface ­ 1. MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CURVATURE = 30 FOOT { RADIUS 
9.5mm (Level 1) (PG 64-22) 

2. 	MAXIMUM ABRUPT CHANGE IN GRADE f AT ROAD R/W 
LINE = 8° OR 13%. . 

'0 

:,' '. '. 8" Graded Aggregate Bas,~ Placed 

} 3. MAXIMUM VERTICAL CURVATURE ON f PROFILE SHALL BE.: .... .. , .. " . , .. : and Compacted in 4 Courses ESTABLISHED BY PLOTIING A 3-1/2" RADIUS CIRCULAR . " ' . ' . '. 
CURVE ON A 5 FOOT VERTICAL SCALE BY 50 FOOT HORI­

y~\\X«<.0-~~ r. ~~'y 	 ZONTAL SCALE PROFILE (20 MILE PER HOUR DESIGN SPEED).~~~\~~ ~S~BGRADE 
4. 	 SIDEWALKS MAY 8E DEPRESSED 4 INCHES BELOW STANDARD 

GRADE THROUGH PANHANDLE FRONTAGE. 
DETAIL "A" 

5. MAXIMUM GRADE = 14%. 

6. 	WHERE DRAINAGE, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & OTHER 
CONDITIONS PERMIT, A NON-CROWN SECTION WITH CROSS­
SLOPE AT 4% (1/2" TO 1") MAY 8E UTILIZED TO ENCOURAGE 
DISPERSION ANDlOR INFILTRATION OF RUNOFF.Mix 	 #3 

7. THREE FOOT SHOULDER OF 6" CRUSHER RUN STONE IS
REQUIRED FOR CUT sr -_.-. - --- -- _. . 

PETITIONER'S 
/ CR-6 / GAB 8. LIMIT GROUND IRON BI 

35% MAXIMUM IN MIX t}EXHIBIT NO. 

DETAIL "8" STANDARD DETAIL PLATE R-47. 

· . 
~.. .. .~ 

7" Concrete 
• I • t· .. .. . .. ... 

.. ·4 • '. .. ... '.. .. . .. . .. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
STANDARD ROAD AND STREET DESIGN., PANHANDLE DRIVEWAY 

DRIVEWAY LESS THAN 300 FEET 
URBAN OR RURAL ZONES. 1 LOT ONLY 

ISSUED: AUGUST, . 1997 _____ 

REVISED: ){ARCH. 2002 

REVISED : NOVEMBER, 20a5 

PLATE 

R-R 
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